- - -

-

(38,958)

59,265

Motor vehicles, plant
  and machinery 16,713,494

- 16,713,494

-

(504,078) 17,907,959 (384,636)

466,998

(7,503,086)

26,696,651

Equipment and
  furniture 5,683,103

- 5,683,103

1,946

(447,526) 1,451,208 (211,441)

(2,488)

(1,483,995)

4,990,807

Capital work-in-
  progress 2,048,044

- 2,048,044

-

(92,721) 10,111,142

(908)

(3,426,072)

-

8,639,485

 349,411,878 135,882,164 485,294,042 1,946 (30,844,727) 143,647,988

(596,985) - (27,773,395) 569,728,869

Page 61

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

 A

S PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

AT
1.9.2009

EFFECTS OF
FRS 117

AS
RESTATED

AT
1.9.2009

ACQUISITION OF
SUBSIDIARIES

(NOTE 33)

ADDITIONS

DISPOSALS

RECLASSI-
FICATION

RESTATED

DEPRECIATION
CHARGE

RESTATED

AT
31.12.2010

THE GROUP RM RM RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

NET BOOK VALUE

Leasehold land - 13,198,397 13,198,397 124,504,601 - - - (1,820,834) 135,882,164
Land and buildings 3,157,891 - 3,157,891 - 5,720 - - (114,978) 3,048,633
Buildings, drainage and roads 58,168,010 - 58,168,010 233,875,707 38,634,320 - 827,930 (9,685,586) 321,820,381
Nursery irrigation systems 150,167 - 150,167 - - - - (51,944) 98,223
Motor vehicles, plant and
  machinery

15,206,247 -

15,206,247

4,289,937 3,574,149 (812,106)

1,405,555

(6,950,288)

16,713,494

Equipment and furniture 2,786,814 - 2,786,814 2,756,515 1,032,110 (9,547) 565,703 (1,448,492) 5,683,103
Capital work-in-progress 1,827,806 - 1,827,806 599,640 2,422,308

(2,522) (2,799,188) - 2,048,044

 81,296,935 13,198,397 94,495,332 366,026,400 45,668,607

(824,175) - (20,072,122) 485,294,042

Page 62

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

 AT

COST
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

NET BOOK
VALUE

THE GROUP RM RM RM

At 31.12.2011

Leasehold land 185,992,275 (10,005,953) 175,986,322
Land and buildings 3,385,993 (423,865) 2,962,128
Buildings, drainage and roads 425,232,811 (74,838,600) 350,394,211
Nursery irrigation systems 763,809 (704,544) 59,265
Motor vehicles, plant and machinery 81,448,406 (54,751,755) 26,696,651
Equipment and furniture 15,002,906 (10,012,099) 4,990,807
Capital work-in-progress 8,639,485 - 8,639,485

 720,465,685 (150,736,816) 569,728,869

 RESTATED

AT
COST

RESTATED
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

RESTATED
NET BOOK

VALUE
THE GROUP RM RM RM

At 31.12.2010

Leasehold land 143,146,797 (7,264,633) 135,882,164
Land and buildings 3,385,993 (337,360) 3,048,633
Buildings, drainage and roads 383,545,402 (61,725,021) 321,820,381
Nursery irrigation systems 763,809 (665,586) 98,223
Motor vehicles, plant and machinery 70,286,176 (53,572,682) 16,713,494
Equipment and furniture 14,875,387 (9,192,284) 5,683,103
Capital work-in-progress 2,048,044 - 2,048,044

 618,051,608 (132,757,566) 485,294,042

Page 63

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

 AT   DEPRECIATION AT
 1.1.2011 ADDITIONS DISPOSALS CHARGE 31.12.2011
THE COMPANY RM RM RM RM RM

NET BOOK VALUE

Motor vehicles, plant
  and machinery

312,084

366,524

-

(183,253)

495,355

Equipment and furniture 54,010 72,379 (1,648) (30,972) 93,769

 366,094 438,903 (1,648) (214,225) 589,124

 AT  DEPRECIATION AT
 1.9.2009 ADDITIONS CHARGE 31.12.2010
THE COMPANY RM RM RM RM

NET BOOK VALUE

Motor vehicles, plant
  and machinery

519,987

3,550

(211,453)

312,084

Equipment and furniture 44,763 37,018 (27,771) 54,010

 564,750 40,568 (239,224) 366,094

Page 64

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

 AT

COST
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

NET BOOK
VALUE

THE COMPANY RM RM RM

At 31.12.2011

Motor vehicles, plant and machinery 1,160,361 (665,006) 495,355
Equipment and furniture 179,481 (85,712) 93,769

 1,339,842 (750,718) 589,124

 AT

COST
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

NET BOOK
VALUE

THE COMPANY RM RM RM

At 31.12.2010

Motor vehicles, plant and machinery 793,837 (481,753) 312,084
Equipment and furniture 109,457 (55,447) 54,010

 903,294 (537,200) 366,094

(a) Included in the depreciation charge of the Group for the financial year is an

amount of RM4,752,962 (2010: RM3,145,868), which is capitalised under
biological assets.

(b) Included in the property, plant and equipment of the Group and of the Company at
the end of the reporting period are motor vehicles, plant and machinery with a
total net book value of RM4,973,516 (2010: RM787,706) and RM340,667 (2010:
NIL) respectively, which are acquired under hire purchase terms.

(c) Included in the property, plant and equipment of the Group at the end of the
reporting period are land and buildings with a total net book value of RM2,962,128

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The
Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with
licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk
of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note 45(a)(iii) to the
financial statements.

Page 112

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

 THE GROUP  THE COMPANY
 2011  2011
 Increase/

(Decrease)
 Increase/

(Decrease)
 RM  RM

Effects on profit after
  taxation

Increase of 50 basis points (1,105,000)  -
Decrease of 50 basis points 1,105,000  -

Effects on equity

Increase of 50 basis points (514,000)  591,000
Decrease of 50 basis points 514,000  (591,000)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not
exposed to equity price risk.

Page 113

RIMBUNAN SAWIT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 691393-U

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(ii) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting,
arises mainly from its trade and other receivables. The Group manages its
exposure to credit risk by the application of monitoring procedures on an